
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 20, 2015

SPECIAL, 1/20/2015 11:00:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on January 20, 2015, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff (ABSENT)

TIM SMITH

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 20, 2015

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
January 20, 2015

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 11:00 AM, on the 20th day of January 2015 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioner's Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct
Two
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 20, 2015

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve specifications for Invitation for Bid (IFB 14-
055/JW), Re-bid Cheek Community Sewer Improvements GRINDER
PUMPS Installation – Cheek Phase IV.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Execute, receive and file contract for (IFB 14-008/KJS), Jefferson County
Courthouse Mechanical and Safety Upgrades (Phase 5) with N & T
Construction Company, Inc. for Base Bid and Alt #1, in the amount of
$4,182,253.00 and 300 completion days.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 33

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve disposition of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or obsolete items.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 34 - 37

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

4. Consider and approve budget transfer - District Clerk - additional cost.
120-2031-414-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $2,500.00

120-2031-414-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $2,500.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 38 - 38

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve budget transfer - 317th District Court - replacement
computer.

120-2039-412-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $1,500.00

120-2039-412-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $1,500.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 39 - 39

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve budget amendment - Court Master - seven
replacement computers.

120-2055-412-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $10,500.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $10,500.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 40 - 41

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve FY 2014 budget transfer - Sheriff's Department -
correction to previous budget transfer.

120-3059-421-2001 F.I.C.A. EXPENSE $2,500.00

120-3059-421-2002 EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT $4,000.00

120-3059-421-1098 OVERTIME ALLOWANCE $6,500.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 42 - 42

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Regular County Bills - check #402706 through check #403027.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 43 - 54

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

9.  Consider and possibly approve out of state travel for Nurse Practitioner,
Leslie Little, to attend American Association of Nurse Practitioners
National Convention June 9-14, 2015 in New Orleans, La.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 55 - 56

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR:

10. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution giving permission to the
Sheriff to conduct an auction to sell property currently held by Jefferson
County and the entities for which it collects. The auction will be held on
the first Tuesday of March 2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 57 - 58

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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ENGINEERING:

11. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 01-U-15 to AT&T for the
construction of a Fiber Optic Cable line to be placed in county
maintained right-of-way along Frint and Labelle Road to the landfill off
of Labelle Road. This project is in Precinct 4

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 59 - 64

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 02-U-15 to The City of Bevil
Oaks for the construction of an 8' sanitary sewer force main line to be
placed in county maintained right-of-way along Tram Road.  This
project is located in Precinct 1.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 65 - 79

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

HUMAN RESOURCES:

13. Consider and possibly approve the attached revisions to the County
Clerk's budget.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 80 - 80

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

RISK MANAGEMENT:

14. Consider and possibly approve Commercial Property Insurance renewal
with AmRisc, effective February 1, 2015, at an annual premium of
$1,157,448.00 (a 7.7% reduction from 2014).

Action: TABLED
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15. Consider and possibly approve Boiler & Machinery coverage renewal
with Hartford Steam Boiler, effective February 1, 2015, at an annual
premium of $10,380.00 (an 8.5% decrease from 2014).

Action: TABLED

16. Consider and possibly approve Excess Workers' Compensation & Public
Officials Liability Insurance with Colony Insurance, effective February
1, 2015, at an annual premium of $159,157.93.

Action: TABLED

17. Consider and possibly approve Government Crime Coverage renewal
with Great American Insurance, effective February 1, 2015, at an annual
premium of $4,599.00 (a 4.5% increase from 2014).

Action: TABLED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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JEFFERSON COUNTY 
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 
Deborah L. Clark, Purchasing Agent 

 

 

 

1001 Pearl Street, 3rd Floor,  Beaumont, TX  77701  409‐835‐8593  Fax 409‐835‐8456 

January 20, 2015 

LEGAL NOTICE 
Advertisement for Invitation for Bids 

Dear Bidders: 

You are  invited  to  submit bids  in accordance with  specifications packet,  Invitation  for Bid  (IFB 14‐
055/JW), Re‐Bid Cheek Community Sewer Improvements GRINDER PUMPS Installation – Cheek Phase IV.  
All bids must be submitted with an original and three (3) copies to the Jefferson County Purchasing 
Department, 1001 Pearl Street, 3rd Floor, Beaumont, TX   77701, no  later  than 11:00 AM, Tuesday, 
February 10, 2015.  Bids will be publicly opened and read at that time. 

Specifications and plans are available for a non‐refundable $75.00 charge at Action Civil Engineers, 
PLLC. 3727 Doctors Drive, Port Arthur, Texas 77642. Contact Number 409‐983‐6263. For questions 
and  addendums  see  http://www.co.jefferson.tx.us/Purchasing/main.htm  or  call  Jamey  West, 
Jefferson County Contract Specialist at 409‐835‐8593. 

A mandatory Pre‐Bid Conference will be held on February 3, 2015 at 11:00 AM CST.   The conference 
will be held  in  the  Jefferson County Engineering Department Conference Room  located on  the  fifth 
floor of the Jefferson County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas  77701. 

The County shall require the bidder to furnish a bid security  in the amount of five percent (5%) of the 
total contract cost. The bid bond must be executed with a surety company authorized to do business in 
the  State of  Texas. Within  ten  (10) days  after  the date of  the  signing of  a  contract,  the bidder  shall 
furnish a performance bond to the County for the full amount of the contract,  if the contract exceeds 
one  hundred  thousand  dollars  ($100,000).    If  the  contract  is  for  one  hundred  thousand  dollars 
($100,000) or  less, the County may provide that no money be paid to the contractor until completion 
and acceptance of the work or the fulfillment of the purchase obligation to the County. 

All Bids shall be submitted to the Jefferson County Purchasing Agent in a sealed envelope marked: 

BID NAME:  Re‐Bid Cheek Community Sewer Improvements  
GRINDER PUMPS Installation ‐ Cheek Phase IV 

BID NO:  IFB 14‐055/JW 
DUE DATE/TIME:  11:00 AM, February 10, 2015 
MAIL OR DELIVER TO:  Jefferson County Purchasing Department 

1001 Pearl Street, 3rd Floor 
Beaumont, TX 77701 

Sincerely, 

 
Deborah L. Clark 
Jefferson County 
Purchasing Agent 

Publish: The Beaumont Enterprise and The Port Arthur News on January 21st & January 28th, 2015.  
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    01-19-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               283.90     402848
WARREN'S DO-NUTS                                       42.23     402898
                                                                           326.13**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                              124.48     402758
ENTERGY                                                95.71     402781
M&D SUPPLY                                            232.86     402800
MUNRO'S                                                33.00     402806
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          43.16     402821
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  28.00     402822
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     402827
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                4,150.58     402849
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       67.25     402850
ASCO                                                  661.50     402980
FROGHEAD INDUSTRIES LP                                353.73     403014
                                                                         5,820.39**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         312.56     402743
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     145.82     402763
ENTERGY                                               519.08     402781
MUNRO'S                                                73.80     402806
AT&T                                                   89.31     402824
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     402827
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       81.18     402850
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             26.13     402853
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             118.74     402881
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      149.99     402892
KNIFE RIVER                                         1,380.56     402916
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                     149.50     402989
                                                                         3,089.38**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     34.57     402772
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                            82.03     402779
MUNRO'S                                                86.49     402806
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  45.40     402813
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    63.56     402827
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             82.51     402837
WHITE TIRE                                            784.48     402855
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   35.79     402862
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 599.83     402871
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              33.19     402881
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     207.87     402885
TASCO                                                  54.56     402897
WINDSTREAM                                             46.45     402904
WEST LIMITED                                          800.00     402976
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   129.90     403004
HAMSHIRE GULF                                          58.00     403005
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY                                   55.93     403007
                                                                         3,200.56**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         293.55     402743
M&D SUPPLY                                            151.66     402800
MUNRO'S                                               148.24     402806
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 464.41     402817
AT&T                                                   73.72     402824
SUTHERLAND LUMBER CO.                                  21.99     402829
TEXAS AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SERVICE                   195.00     402840
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       64.17     402850
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                            100.16     402853
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.48     402873
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         91.50     402934
ON TIME TIRE                                          385.00     402967
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   101.94     402994
                                                                         2,097.82**
ENGINEERING FUND

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     402827
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    01-19-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               164.60     402848
WESTERN DATA                                          250.00     402854
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      247.00     402867
                                                                           704.85**
PARKS & RECREATION

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              837.09     402753
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     169.04     402761
ENTERGY                                             1,561.16     402781
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              310.80     402996
                                                                         2,878.09**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          20.69     402819
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   208.10     402827
TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR ASSOCIATION                    325.00     402832
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        2,768.18     402873
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.68     402874
                                                                         3,341.65*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES                       85.94     402744
BEAUMONT FAMILY PRACTICE ASSOC.                       330.00     402752
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            300.00     402805
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     402827
PRE CHECK, INC.                                       161.00     402865
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.22     402873
                                                                           921.41*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          538.43     402809
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     402827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.65     402873
                                                                           607.02*
COUNTY CLERK

XEROX CORPORATION                                   1,010.86     402856
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          422.85     402873
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           61.65     402874
                                                                         1,495.36*
COUNTY JUDGE

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     402827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.62     402873
JEFF R BRANICK                                        372.50     402907
RICHARD N EVANS II                                    500.00     402931
JERRY JOHN BRAGG                                      500.00     402939
HARVEY L WARREN III                                   500.00     402940
DUNHAM HALLMARK PLLC                                  500.00     402953
SNIDER LAW FIRM PLLC                                  500.00     402993
                                                                         2,917.37*
RISK MANAGEMENT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     402827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.51     402873
                                                                            34.29*
COUNTY TREASURER

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     402827
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         180.00     402833
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          100.28     402873
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     402937
                                                                           443.53*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   314.11     402827
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                          25.00     402846
                                                                           339.11*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                768.68     402815
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    01-19-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     402827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.08     402873
TEXAS PUBLIC PURCHASING ASSOCIATION                   375.00     402926
                                                                         1,204.01*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,795.21     402749
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX DEPARTMENT                         100.00     402791
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   65.00     402794
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            192.23     402838
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               131.00     402848
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             38.86     402863
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,435.00     402870
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 100.43     402871
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  243.50     402937
DYNAMEX INC                                           324.11     402990
                                                                         5,347.62*
DATA PROCESSING

WORKS RIGHT SOFTWARE, INC.                          2,500.00     402738
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     402827
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  240.00     402937
                                                                         2,800.94*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     402827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          188.69     402873
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                                976.73     402981
ALICIA MONK                                             5.60     403000
                                                                         1,201.14*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     402827
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  45.76     402871
                                                                            75.88*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 159.54     402776
MANNINGS SCHOOL SUPPLY                                 59.85     402802
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   261.30     402827
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                   1,997.50     402834
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 113.40     402871
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          220.37     402873
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  480.00     402937
FILE & SERVE XPRESS LLC                                20.00     402975
HEALTHPORT                                            319.03     402988
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        63.00     403017
                                                                         3,693.99*
DISTRICT CLERK

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    51.52     402827
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            103.22     402863
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          136.22     402873
TEXAS DISTRICT COURT ALLIANCE                          50.00     402903
                                                                           340.96*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

TODD W. LEBLANC                                       800.00     402739
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,333.00     402770
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     402778
LEAH HAYES                                            300.70     402785
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     402827
JOHN D WEST                                           800.00     402864
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.25     402873
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                             8,333.00     402963
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            800.00     403006
                                                                        19,996.73*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          168.00     402809
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     402827
LEXIS-NEXIS                                           112.00     402875
                                                                           311.78*
60TH DISTRICT COURT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    01-19-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     402827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     402873
                                                                            30.53*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     402827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .48     402873
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            54.00     402875
                                                                            84.60*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     402827
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            53.00     402875
                                                                            84.78*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

LEAH HAYES                                             80.80     402785
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          134.30     402873
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            53.00     402875
SUMMER TANNER                                         227.95     402908
ABSHIRE INTERPRETING SERVICES                         170.00     402922
                                                                           666.05*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    650.00     402769
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     402873
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            53.00     402875
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 150.00     402900
ANGELA L MORMAN                                       250.00     402917
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   150.00     402921
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      400.00     402997
                                                                         1,653.41*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

CHRISTOPHER'S COPY SERVICE INC                         50.50     402736
TRACEY D. BURK                                      3,217.80     402757
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     402827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.16     402873
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            53.00     402875
TADCP                                                 225.00     402913
                                                                         3,586.24*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    51.32     402827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           50.69     402873
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     402937
                                                                           222.01*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     402827
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     402937
                                                                           150.12*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     402937
                                                                           120.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   73.72     402824
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     402827
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     402937
                                                                           236.43*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     402827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           46.22     402873
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     402937
                                                                           196.34*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

TEXAS STATE UNIVERTY/SAN MARCOS                       150.00     402823
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             86.72     402863
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     402937
                                                                           356.72*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   5
                                    01-19-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          247.07     402809
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          319.73     402874
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     402937
                                                                           686.80*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     402827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.77     402873
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            45.00     402875
                                                                            76.89*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      250.00     402755
OFFICE DEPOT                                           24.65     402809
MARVA PROVO                                           300.00     402816
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.56     402873
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   60.00     402937
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      250.00     402997
                                                                           907.21*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

KEVIN S. LAINE                                        450.00     402861
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           53.68     402873
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   60.00     402937
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      250.00     402997
                                                                           313.68*
COURT MASTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          152.98     402809
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     402827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     402873
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            53.00     402875
                                                                           249.50*
MEDIATION CENTER

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     402827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.90     402873
                                                                            37.02*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                1,354.85     402754
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   136.39     402827
                                                                         1,491.24*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

FED EX                                                166.92     402774
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 641.08     402776
ENTERGY                                               974.58     402781
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       1,867.00     402786
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,263.50     402794
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 736.89     402796
KUSTOM SIGNALS, INC.                                1,710.78     402798
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     402803
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                          1,650.00     402805
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,954.91     402809
AT&T                                                  119.28     402824
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   279.27     402827
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       74.65     402850
CLASSEN BUCK SEMINAR INC                               42.50     402858
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,380.34     402873
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   329.50     402878
CHILD ABUSE & FORENSIC SERVICES                       950.00     402879
FIVE STAR FEED                                        386.45     402886
CODE BLUE                                           2,422.00     402890
TDATA, INC                                            299.00     402896
CHIEF SUPPLY                                        1,699.50     402943
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   23,569.00     402991
TACTICAL MEDICAL SOLUTIONS INC                      1,380.00     403012
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       475.00     403017
                                                                        44,443.15*
CRIME LABORATORY

SIGMA-ALDRICH, INC.                                    50.67     402735
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FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     247.94     402775
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   213.21     402777
IACT                                                  150.00     402788
OFFICE DEPOT                                          356.68     402809
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    262.00     402810
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                     69.91     402818
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     402822
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     402827
ULTRA LABELING SYSTEMS                                259.32     402915
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                       76.00     402925
3 L PRINTING                                           25.00     402947
ASSOC OF FIREARMS&TOOLMARK EXAMINER                   100.00     402965
                                                                         1,933.34*
JAIL - NO. 2

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       100.00     402734
BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                  631.50     402751
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         16.00     402760
FAST SIGNS, INC.                                       47.15     402773
ENTERGY                                               199.82     402781
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         688.45     402786
HERTZ CORPORATION                                     368.01     402787
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,261.62     402792
M&D SUPPLY                                            386.10     402800
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     402803
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                    167.37     402804
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         394.00     402812
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,912.10     402817
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      738.65     402820
AT&T                                                1,346.87     402824
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   522.75     402827
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                      481.50     402852
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             176.08     402881
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     636.26     402884
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                          17,290.25     402893
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     179.75     402930
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,447.28     402936
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     33,761.00     402944
LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE INC                         1,511.43     402954
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             737.60     402962
EPIC CARD SERVICES LLC                                510.00     402968
CONMED INC                                             83.48     402978
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                  1,491.34     402985
                                                                        68,157.36*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

ELAINE MADOLE                                          52.64     402801
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    91.06     402827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.05     402873
LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                             260.00     402882
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                     100.00     403018
                                                                           519.75*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     171.00     402742
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                      571.40     402850
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        117.65     402860
KAREN ROBERTS                                         300.00     402932
                                                                         1,160.05*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

COTTON CARGO                                           37.50     402768
OFFICE DEPOT                                           62.56     402809
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           56.41     402873
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     402937
                                                                           276.47*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     402937
                                                                           120.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   36.86     402824
                                                                            36.86*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6
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OFFICE DEPOT                                           50.24     402809
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     402827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.02     402873
CODE BLUE                                             499.00     402890
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     402937
                                                                           701.38*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     402937
                                                                           120.00*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     402937
                                                                           120.00*
COUNTY MORGUE

BJ TRANSPORT SERVICE, INC.                         10,333.33     402750
FMMS HOLDINGS OF TEXAS LLC                         64,000.00     402966
PAPER PAK INDUSTRIES                                  790.00     403021
                                                                        75,123.33*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                          209.49     402809
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     402827
BARBARA EVANS                                          58.24     402928
M J EBELING                                             7.28     402974
                                                                           335.95*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

PHYSICIAN SALES & SERVICE, INC.                       808.47     402814
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     402827
OAKSTONE WELLNESS TOPHEALTH                           113.94     402845
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           68.81     402873
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     402937
BONNIE SWAIN                                           17.95     402948
PDR DISTRIBUTION LLC                                  119.90     402958
                                                                         1,310.01*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     402756
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      38.04     402762
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            984.00     402764
CLAYTON THOMPSON FUNERAL HOME                       1,177.00     402765
O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                               235.26     402766
ENTERGY                                                70.00     402784
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    73.37     402827
OAKSTONE WELLNESS TOPHEALTH                           113.94     402845
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          253.98     402874
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     402937
AISHA DAVIS                                            70.00     402977
FAYETTE MEMORIAL FUNERAL HOME LLC                   1,128.50     403023
                                                                         5,764.09*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     402827
                                                                            30.12*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

KEYANA HAILEY PAYEE                                    20.00     402883
TYMIR WILSON PAYEE                                     20.00     402905
CHUMARI WILSON PAYEE                                   20.00     402906
TAYLOR SAVOY PAYEE                                     20.00     402910
TYLER SAVOY PAYEE                                      20.00     402911
DEVIN KASPAR                                           20.00     402918
KVONNA RICHARD PAYEE                                   20.00     402919
J'LYNN HENDRIX                                         20.00     402933
SIDNEY SCYPION                                         20.00     402938
AIYANA DAVIS PAYEE                                     20.00     402942
JAYLISHA ARDOIN                                        20.00     402945
ANDREW REISNER                                         20.00     402949
DIAMOND DELFIERRO PAYEE                                20.00     402952
KRISTIN SIMONS PAYEE                                   20.00     402955
ANTHONY DISOMBA PAYEE                                  20.00     402957
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AARON VINSON                                           20.00     402959
CONNOR BELDEN                                          20.00     402960
WILLIAM GILBERT                                        20.00     402961
RHONDA PRUDHOMME                                       20.00     402964
BETTY PRICE                                            50.00     402969
LAFRONIA BATISTE                                       20.00     402970
ROBIN FRANK PAYEE                                      50.00     402973
QUINN DIXON PAYEE                                      20.00     402979
HUNTER LACROIX                                         20.00     402982
KAYANA SIMON PAYEE                                     20.00     402983
JACOB GILBERT PAYEE                                    20.00     402986
MAKAYLEE ANDERSON                                      20.00     402987
ABBIE BLANDFORD                                        20.00     402995
ASHANTI M MCCRAY                                       20.00     402998
FATIMA ZAVALA                                          20.00     402999
AAYARRII CEASAR                                        20.00     403001
TRELIN FARR                                            20.00     403002
SIERRA M COLLAZO                                       20.00     403010
SKYLAR DANIELS PAYEE                                   20.00     403013
DONALD ORCHID                                          20.00     403015
JOHN SCHEXNIDER                                        20.00     403019
JERMICA AUGUST FC                                      20.00     403020
DEVYN DAVIS                                            20.00     403022
SAMAJA HINKIE FC                                       15.00     403025
MATTHEW HOLLINGSWORTH FC                               15.00     403026
MACKENZIE SIAS FC                                      15.00     403027
                                                                           865.00*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            44,780.68     402984
LAGNIAPPE PHARMACY SERVICES LLC                     2,590.00     403003
IHEANACHO AHAMEFULA EZIRIM                            300.00     403008
                                                                        47,670.68*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                     18.36     402804
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     402827
                                                                            11.76*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

FAST SIGNS, INC.                                       49.25     402773
ENTERGY                                             4,089.51     402781
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,222.10     402817
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    61.90     402827
SWICEGOOD MUSIC CO.                                 1,243.00     402830
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            487.38     402836
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   12.17     402862
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 125.85     402871
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             148.48     402881
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                             37.63     402887
PARKER LUMBER                                          58.95     402946
                                                                         7,536.22*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      38.52     402763
ENTERGY                                             2,327.29     402781
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          84.33     402819
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     402827
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                      155.57     402850
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   1,925.52     402989
                                                                         4,563.01*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                      54.00     402740
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                      5.06     402789
JERRY'S AUTOMOTIVE                                     59.50     402795
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                   3,796.23     402797
M&D SUPPLY                                             83.09     402800
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 107.96     402813
AT&T                                                   59.54     402824
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     402827
TRI-CON, INC.                                      24,098.59     402847
CODE 3 PUBLIC SAFETY EQUIPMENT, INC                   348.00     402869
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BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      620.70     402892
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                               255.00     402901
HIGHTECH SIGNS                                         28.00     402909
ROBERT'S TEXACO XPRESS LUBE                           304.50     402927
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  21.97     402935
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              66.27     402956
                                                                        29,938.53*
VETERANS SERVICE

MANNINGS SCHOOL SUPPLY                                 19.95     402802
OFFICE DEPOT                                           79.97     402809
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    74.49     402827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.26     402873
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.73     402874
                                                                           194.40*
                                                                       347,153.82**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                             147.50     402767
EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                 20.25     402771
ENTERGY                                               593.09     402781
M&D SUPPLY                                            389.99     402800
MUNRO'S                                                98.95     402806
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     402827
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       81.18     402850
TDATA, INC                                            504.95     402896
                                                                         1,866.03**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     402827
                                                                            31.78**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT CT.

TADCP                                                 675.00     402913
                                                                           675.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

STATE BAR OF TEXAS                                    187.50     402828
LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                             934.63     402882
                                                                         1,122.13**
JUVENILE TJPC-A-2014-123

AZLEWAY, INC.                                       4,591.41     402748
                                                                         4,591.41**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

AZLEWAY, INC.                                       4,591.41     402748
PEGASUS SCHOOL                                      4,591.41     402811
G4S YOUTH SERVICES LLC                              4,340.00     403009
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                     6,854.00     403016
                                                                        20,376.82**
IV-E FOSTER CARE

LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                              14.23     402882
                                                                            14.23**
279 JUVENILE DRUG COURT

IEA - INSPIRE, ENCOURAGE, ACHIEVE                     948.75     402868
                                                                           948.75**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

MARK M ASTERIS JR.                                    188.16     402746
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       1,975.26     402790
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,374.60     402809
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             80.18     402839
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                      629.01     402851
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          148.01     402873
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          264.83     402874
ABSHIRE INTERPRETING SERVICES                         440.00     402922
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     402924
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     402937
JCCSC                                                 170.00     402951
                                                                        12,355.05**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER
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CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,353.51     402760
LUBE SHOP                                              41.24     402799
M&D SUPPLY                                            215.89     402800
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 109.00     402817
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     402827
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           2,351.02     402831
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             31.24     402835
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                             98.98     402857
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     402870
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,906.72     402889
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     362.50     402894
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          121.64     402950
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     214.40     402972
                                                                         6,897.92**
MENTALLY IMPAIRED OFFEND.

TRAZARRA STELLY                                        89.60     402923
                                                                            89.60**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    47.38     402827
                                                                            47.38**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

OFFICE DEPOT                                          821.47     402809
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    47.38     402827
                                                                           868.85**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           21.98     402809
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 155.20     402871
                                                                           177.18**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS COUNCIL ON ALCOHOL                  1,980.00     402793
TADCP                                               1,520.00     402912
                                                                         3,500.00**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.40     402873
                                                                             1.40**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

MSC SYSTEMS                                         1,347.50     402859
                                                                         1,347.50**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

SOUTHEAST TEXAS BASEBALL/ACADEMY                    4,625.00     402880
YOUNG MEN'S BUSINESS LEAGUE                           500.00     402888
STARS OVER TEXAS SOFTBALL                           1,800.00     402914
ZIA BERTRAND                                           47.04     403011
                                                                         6,972.04**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    86.50     402827
                                                                            86.50**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

CARROLL & BLACKMAN, INC.                              685.84     402741
CITY OF BEAUMONT - CASH MANAGEMENT                  8,404.92     402759
                                                                         9,090.76**
AIRPORT FUND

ENTERGY                                            15,138.06     402783
AT&T                                                  577.42     402824
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    72.83     402827
TEXAS COMMISSION ON FIRE                              170.00     402841
TEXAS COMMISSION ON FIRE                              170.00     402842
TEXAS COMMISSION ON FIRE                              170.00     402843
TEXAS COMMISSION ON FIRE                              170.00     402844
                                                                        16,468.31**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS
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LIND & ASSOCIATES INC                                 908.00     403024
                                                                           908.00**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         18,274.21     402899
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    5,532.50     402902
                                                                        23,806.71**
SETEC FUND

ALLIANCE MECHANICAL SERVICES                        2,000.00     402891
                                                                         2,000.00**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             7,475.26     402895
                                                                         7,475.26**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

ART SIGNS & DECALS                                  3,818.00     402745
AVIALL                                                 12.46     402747
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   85,751.00     402991
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   15,105.33     402992
                                                                       104,686.79**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 12,392.00     402706
CLEAT                                                 306.00     402707
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           19,236.74     402708
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                       1,917.50     402709
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              150.00     402710
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 5,100.00     402711
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                      10,559.39     402712
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 420,834.65     402713
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     20.00     402714
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,708,175.05     402715
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                724,826.72     402716
MONY/MLOA                                             261.42     402717
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 3,205.38     402718
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    69.77     402719
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  682,931.40     402720
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,881.65     402721
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,571.65     402722
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,066.55     402723
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        62,290.61     402724
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                     165,131.76     402725
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     402726
NCO FINANCIAL SYSTEMS INC                             218.74     402727
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     402728
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    117.23     402729
U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                            303.22     402730
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    720.72     402731
JOHN TALTON                                           567.69     402732
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                   188.31     402733
                                                                     3,830,328.02**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

DANIEL CLAYTON                                        200.00     402877
                                                                           200.00**
ORCA - IKE

N&T CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.                    172,078.24     402737
MK CONSTRUCTORS                                   121,252.15     402971
                                                                       293,330.39**
MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY                                               497.83     402781
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          130.48     402792
OFFICE DEPOT                                           39.99     402809
AT&T                                                   79.10     402824
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     402866
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  92.50     402871
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           60.10     402876
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                   169.00     402920
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                               7,807.26     402929
                                                                         9,408.12**
ASAP - CONSTABLE PCT 8
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CODE BLUE                                              64.00     402890
                                                                            64.00**
2013 PORT SECURITY GRANT

MILLENIUM PRODUCTS INC                             60,250.00     402941
                                                                        60,250.00**
                                                                     4,785,256.97***
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Special, January 20, 2015

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, January 20, 2015
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